

No. 12,574

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

THE INDEMNITY MARINE ASSURANCE
COMPANY, LIMITED,

Appellant,

vs.

FULGENCIA D. CADIENTE,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

HYMAN M. GREENSTEIN,
501 Honolulu Merchandise Mart Building, Honolulu, Hawaii,
Proctor for Appellee.

FILED

OCT 25 1950

Subject Index

	Page
Introductory statement	1
Statement of the case	2
Questions involved in the appeal	5
Summary of argument	5
Argument	6
I. Appellant's contention that the insured vessel was not a constructive total loss when appellee tendered her abandonment	6
A. Appellant's contention that constructive total loss arises only when expense of recovering and repairing the vessel exceeds \$21,000	6
B. Appellant's contention that numerous findings of facts were clearly erroneous	10
C. Appellant's contention that expense of recovering and repairing the vessel would not exceed \$21,000...	17
II. Appellant's contention that failure of appellee to act for the defense, safeguard and recovery of the insured vessel bars her recovery	18
III. Appellant's contention that the acts of appellant in recovering, saving and preserving the insured vessel did not constitute acceptance of her abandonment	20
The law applicable to the case	26
Conclusion	31
Appendix A. Charter party	i
Appendix B. District Judge's findings as gleaned and construed from evidence	v
Appendix C. District Judge's opinion and conclusions.....	xiii

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alliance Ins. Co. v. Producers' C. Oil Co. (Miss. 1915), 67 So. 58	22
American Merchant Marine Ins. Co. of N. Y. v. Liberty Sand & Gravel Co., 282 F. 514 (CCA N.J. 1922) cert. den. 43 S. Ct. 96, 260 U.S. 737, 67 L. Ed. 489	23, 30
Chicago S.S. Lines v. U. S. Lloyds, 2 F. (2d) 767	24
Cinc. Ins. Co. v. Bakewell, 43 Ky. 541	28
Hume v. Frenz, 150 F. 502	30
Jeffcott v. Aetna Ins. Co., 32 F. Supp. 409	25
Peele v. Merchants' Ins. Co., 19 Fed. Cases, No. 10,905, p. 98	28
Reynolds v. Ocean Ins. Co., 39 Mass. 191	22
Richelieu & O. Nav. Co. v. Ins. Co. (Mich. 1888), 40 N.W. 758	21
Searles v. Western Assur. Co., 40 So. 866	18
Soelberg v. Western Assur Co., 119 F. 23	24
The Phoenix Insurance Company v. Copelin, 76 U.S. 461, 10 L. Ed. 739	17, 28
Washburn & Moen Mfg. Co. v. Reliance Ins. Co., 179 U.S. 1	23

Texts

Appleman, Insurance Law and Practice, Vol. 6, p. 79	21, 28
Eldridge, on Marine Policies, pp. 189, 190	28

No. 12,574
